

No. 4-422

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

TEAM R1

Counsel for Respondent

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	v
Statement of Facts . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	4
Standard of Review . . . . .	5
Argument . . . . .	6
1. Jane’s words and conduct are inconsistent with a valid property interest thus she cannot show a reasonable expectation of privacy in the YOUBER vehicle . . . . .	7
2. Ms. Austin fails to show a legitimate presence or a valid property interest in the vehicle . . . . .	8
a. Ms. Austin Failed to provide evidence of permission to use the YOUBER rental vehicle . . . . .	8
b. Ms. Austin had reason to know Ms. Lloyd’s consent was revoked after the break, therefore she was unlawfully present . . . . .	9
c. Ms. Austin’s possession of seized goods is not a substitute for a reasonable expectation of privacy in the YOUBER vehicle . . . . .	11
3. The application of <i>Byrd</i> and the circumstances surrounding her acquisition of the rental vehicle Ms. Austin from showing a reasonable expectation of privacy . .	12
4. Acquisition of location is not a “search” within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment because Ms. Austin holds neither a valid property interest, nor a reasonable expectation of privacy in the location data or the rental vehicle . . . . .	15
5. Ms. Austin does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the location data acquired because she voluntarily conveyed that information to a third party. . . . .	
6. Ms. Austin implicitly consented to the terms of the privacy policy when used Ms. Lloyds account. . . . .	20
7. The GPS information pertaining to Ms. Lloyd’s account did not provide an intimate window into Ms. Austin’s life therefore it was not a search . . . . .	22
8. The government’s acquisition of Ms. Austin’s rental vehicle location data does not constitute a “search” under <i>Carpenter</i> . . . . .	24
9.	
Conclusion . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	5, 11, 12
California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	13
Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583, 94 S. Ct. 2464 (1974) .....	13, 14
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	22, 24
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5, 6, 15, 23
Jones v. United States, 362 U.S. 257 (1960) .....	10, 11
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U. S. 128 (1978) .....	4, 5, 6, 15, 16
Rawlings v. Kentucky, 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	5
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U. S. 735(1979) .....	18
United States v. Hawkins, 681 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	6
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	10, 20, 23
United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	15, 20, 21
United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	22, 23
United States v. McKennon, 814 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	13
United States v. Miller, 425 U. S. 435 (1976) .....	15, 17, 18
United States v. Salvucci, 448 U.S. 83, 100 (1980) .....	4, 6, 15, 23
United States v. Thomas, 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (2ND) OF TORTS § 892A(5) ..... 8

Break, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/break> (last visited 10/5/2019) ..... 8

U.S. CONST. amend. IV ..... 15
